
1:625 N. Vnadti Di .. Hctfts. NM $$540 
DfSlri';! H 

1301 W. Grand Avsmie, Arttsiu. NM 8*2,10 

. 1220 S. Si,fmncis Dr., SantaFe, NM S750< 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and "Natural Resources 

Department 
Oil Conse rS'ksdn Di visfop" 
1220 Si>sfet:4raiiii^Dt-

FormC-i'M 
Julv:2l, 2003 

For (eiriporflry pi»s, ctused-lenp systems, nn* 
Wow-grail* unlx. suta.ii io ihe appropriate 
NMOCD District Office 
Tor permanent pits find exceptions sdtxmit io 
ihe Sniita F& Environmental bureau office and 
MOT We ocopy i« tlie apjiraptia/te NMOCD 
District Office. 

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Relow-Orade Tank, or 
Proposed Aifcniative Method Permit or Closure Pten. Application 

Type of action:- Permit ofa pit, closed-loop system, bslow-grade lank, or proposed afctcmalivfc method 
lixisti ng. BOT (J&fctosure of at pit, cilosed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed nhemalive method 

I J Modification: to m existing'pcrmil 

£3 Closure p lan only subm itted, for an exblittg permitted or non-permitted pii, closed-loop system, 

belw-grade tamk, or proposed alternative method 

inMriittkms: Plmte submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pH, etosed-ioop system, beiowgrude lank or aitermthv retpt&t 
Please tic advised thsl apprwral ol'this request deed nol relieve th? operaioT'oniabiiicy should opertiticos test* in peJIatiurt id Surface wsBer, gKrnoH water <>r the-
environment, '{tot does spproval relfeve Uie iterator of .Its responsibility- to comply wilh afiy oilier apptabfc &o vemmenial authority's rules, regiiJnliocH or ordinances. 

Operator: _ X T Q BiifcigyJlML 

Address: i1'332.0auaiy• Rond 3-lflO, Artec, MM B?4H> 

OGKlD 5380 

API Number: 3lMl4.5-532-g(l _ 

U/LorQhVQtr .A—S^don, 3d Township 32N_ 

OCD1 Permit Number: 

. Range. 14_ , Coimiy: Sila'i Juruk 

Carter of Proposed Design: Latitude- _J4 r ^g8S9 l.ongtejd.e 108.2SJ88889. 

Surface Owner; Q Federal Q SUHC-Q Prtvate _ Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment 

.NAD: •t">2?H mi 

• SuhJectiiWi F w G of 19.15.17,11 NMAC 

Temporary; • Drilling Q Workover 

• PentiwientO 1'jUiiefg.ericy • CavilalUm • P&A 

• Lined _ Unliited Uim type: Thickness 

D Sirinf-Remlbreed 

Llacr Seams; • Welded • paetory O Otltct 

j i . l l Q LLDPE • KDPE O PVC • Other 

RCVDAPR 10'13 
OIL CONS. DIU. 

DIST.3 

Volume-: bbl' QiitieiisiKios: j . xD_ 

• antied»l<iftp_£Mfcm; Sitbseaion U of 19.15.1 ?. 11 NMAC 

TypcofOperotioo; D WtA Q DrJIIing a IKW well Q Wi>fk<ii.*er<iP tiffiiiiog (Applies-1o activities which reqiiint prior• approval ofa permit or notice <if 
intent I 
ODryirkf i Pud • Abovft Crowft* Steel. Tanks DKaul-o-ff Bi ns • Other w 

• Lined • Unlineil Liner t>Tec ThSckness mil • L 1.131" 1- • HDPE • PVC • Other 

LinerSenms; Q Welded Q pacwrt' •Oi l ie r , , 

l^ j Betow-flifadetmife Sobseairwi-1 of 19.15.11.1.1 NMAC 

Yciliuiw: I2y bbl Type <>f iluid: Wiitgr , , 

Tnnk ConsiniciilMi niaittlfi!: Steet 

O Seoond-wy ociptainmeni widt leak detection D Visible-sidewalls, ttner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow *hui«is£f 

O Vi-sible sidewalls wd liner • Visible sidewulls-only _ Other Visihk aide-wal'ls. VMilted. nritomatk tiiB.Mev.fl dim off, no lina-

Liner ivpe: Thickness .^ inil • HDPE DPVC QCmn 

Q Alternnlive Melliodl 

Siibmiiial of ai t>«scpiioo teqoesl is reqwiirwk rJxeeptEfitis must be aifciuined 10 the Stinta Po ©iiviroiinienial U»jreau office im consideration »t' approval 

Pin ITI c* 144 Oil Ctin;ii;r^illftii l.l is'isicin !*a!:..: I -.:•! 5 



Fencing; Subsection D of 19A5.17.11 lS'MAC (Applies topermanentpilt. temporary pits, aiwf belott-QMd? ranfer) 

D CliaJo link, sis feet in Iwijjht, two strands of barbed wire at Required if located within 1608 feet of tt psrauatant residents, school hospital, 
institution or cAw-aty 

D P«w ffxit he-tight, .Rmr attaints of barbed wire evenly Spaced between one and ftwr feet / 

0 Alternate. Please speci lv_ Hi-iier focii irciglp. steel nigsli Held fence; [haevvire'i wilh pipe iixn ffli.luia 

Mfcltir^: $u1iseecitin E of 19.I5..17.1-1 NMAC (Applies to'purmaneni pits ami permanent open tap tanks) 

|~| Screen Q Netting [x] Other ISxpaaded ins$| w si lit! vgidicd-.tcip ^_ 

D -Waitlily inspection.* ijfneiiinir. ur screening is not physically feasibk) 

Skim; Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 rvMAC 
: O U",v24\, 2" iencring, providing Operjjui.r's; iiosiw, site location* and etnerfeficy telephone numbers 

01 Signed in eftmplfenec with 19.15,3.101 NMAC 

Administrative Aluimvals and KxCiffirlotK: 
Justifications and/or dsimonstrntion* tftnjuivalcncy ar-e required. Pl«**e reife to 19.15.17 NMAC ft? guidance. 
«ww«- £*edlf a box if one or more ofthe following is requested, if not knee Monk; 

Q Administrative approvalis): Requests must -to* .snhrtiiticd to die appropriate ilivtjsipn district or die Santo Fe Environmental Bureau office; for 
consideration of approval. 

Q Bjiccpriodis): Request* musi 1R> submitted to the Snofs Fe Sm-bonrMctical Bureau office for coiirslifeiatiGfi of approval, 

Sifiab Criteria freaartfng oertnittfogfc f$r.iS.17.lit NMAC 
Instructions: -The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below In ihe application Recommendations of acceptably source 
material ate provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require, administrative ttpptevalfrom the appropriate districi 
officii or may be considered an exception which must at submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office-far camtderatian of approval. 
Applicant must attach justification for request Pirate refer to I9JS.17..10 NMA Cfur guidance. Si ting trHeria does wit Apply to drying puds or 
nlM've.flrade tanks associated with a tikixed-loap jgysleiti^ 

< irfl'-inii venter is less than 50 feel below the bottom of the temporary pit, peni&ueiit pit. or bciow-grode vaty. 
NM Office of tl»e State Baginc-cr - iWATERS database search; USGS; Darn obtained f n m nearby *vel!s 

Witbtn 300 fee! ofa coiifiiilfuonsly flowing wiuirvoUrSe, at 200 fees of any otlwr signirjcaait watercourse or iakerxd, sinkhole, or piaya 
lake t'ntcasuted from die ordinary high-water mark). 

Topogjflpiiie map; Vi&ial inspection (certification) of five proposed sits 

Within, 3<i<3 feci fi iMo a permanent residence, school, hiKpual, institution, orchjiireti hi existence at tie time of inis jitl' application. 
(Applies, to temporary, emrgmcy. arc<zeiiatton pits and beiow-gradt tanta) 

Visual inspection (ratification)of liieproposed site;. A M iai jihott,: SateLlite traage 

Wiiliin nxKi ft@ Item fi permanent residence, sdiooL. hospital, institution., or church in esfcaeuce at the tinris; of initial application. 
(Applns io-permanent pits) 

V'isnel injtpectioh (certification) of die proposed site; Aerial ptioRn. Satellite imnge 

Within 500 horizontal lee* ofa priva.it. dtomesilc fresh writer well Brxprbig utai leas than five households u*e for donacsiieorsoc-k 
wiierini; purposes, or within 1000 hariiontid feet of any other ftesh waier well or spring, Ln .odsience at the time of tnitinl ajiplicatidn. 

NM Offtos of die State Engineer - iWATERS i?,is*iise senrch; Visual inspcoittm (ocrtilicntion) ofthe proposed siie-

WithLn bcorpofaied nninEcipn] boiiniSarfcs DT within a defined municipa l fash waler well field eove*«4 under municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuaiti to NMSA I*>7S. Section 3-27-3, as asnendeci. 

Wriitcii •con.firaiaiion or vxrilientHwi Irons Ute tnunieipolicy: Writien approval oEitalned rVotfii die murucipnliiy 

Within JHICI tei o.f ra wetland. 
US Fish and- Wildlife Wetland 'btentijlcaiSoi'i map: Topo^phk rnap: Vitual irnpectlfm (certificaticm) of die proposed site 

Wjtli.iii tlie area overlying asnbsnriiice mine. 
Written conJinnation or verification or map (torn the NM liiMNI?.L>Miii3iiB1aiid Mi neral Division 

Within ait unstatote ar«i. 
Enjineering measures bicotpo'rRied in» the deeiinn; bureau of Osology •& Mineral Resourceŝ  IJSclS; >iM Geotogieai 
$c>uie,iy; Tapogjrapiiic may 

Wkh\i\ a ftjtt-yetur 'tToodpiWn. 
Kl-MA rnap 

Q Yes LU No 

[?j Ves • No 

Ye.? i 
NA 

No 

Q Yes • No 
El N'A 

• Yes 0 No 

Q Ycsg] No 

D Y«s S No 

• V L S I ^ N V 

• Ves^ N<> 

Q V**® No 
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Temporary fin. Emergency Pits, aadBtdoaagradeTank* Permit. Api|iJkatloa Attachment Checklist; Subsection B <if 1S.) 7.9 NMAC 
Instructions: Bach of the following kern must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attacked. 

0 Hydrogeologic Report (lVdow-gfaAe Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.1.5.17.9 NMAC 
O Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Eroerijeiicy t'Ces) - based upon, the requirements of Paragraph (!) of'Stib&stion B of 1.9.15:17,9 NMAC 
EEJ Siting Criteria Compliance Decnonslnuimns - based upon die- approbate .wstridrcaiieiKs of (9,1.5.17,10 NMAC 
0 Desip Plan - based i*p«n the appropriate requirements of 19-15.17.ii NMAC 
EJ OpecstirirB. and Maintenance Pisa - bnSstj iipr'in the appropriate requirements of 19.IS.17.12 NMAC 
O Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes N through 18, if applicable 1 * based ujion the appropriate neqisiremeitis ofSubsection C of l.9.15.1'7.9 NMAC 

and 19.1; 5. IT 13 NMAC 

D Previously Approved Des-tp (attach copy of design;! APf Mimoer: . , _^ or .Ffcrcnfr fVmnv6«r: 

Cloi^il-lirti) Systems Pern-iit Ainiikntitiii AttachmentpiocMist; SulMect ion B of 19,15.1.7.9 NMAC 
Instructions: Each of thefollowing items must be. attacked to the application. Please indicate, by. a check m&rtt in the box, that the documents ore 
attached 

O OeotoiyjB and Hydra^ln^e .Oaia(cnly for on-site clown?) based upon the requirements ofPurngrapli (i) of Subsection B of 19,15.17.* 
Q Siting Criteria .Ownpiiance Demonstrations (only for on-site closute) - based upon the I'lppnjpriatc requirements of 1.9.15,17,1 "NMAC 
• .Design Plat • based djjon die'appropriaie reejiiireiitiins of I9.l5..l?sjj NMAC 
Q Of erdtiisg' and Maintenance Pltun • based tuno'ft ihe. appropriate repirenwus of 19.1.5.17.12 NMAC 
Q Closure Plan (Please complete linjics 1 >l tough 18. if applicable) • based open ihe appropriate retitiirerjieius * f Subsection C of 19,15,17.9 NMAC 

and 19.1 J. 17.13 NMAC 

• Previously Approved"Design {atlacih copy of design) Al' I Number: ,...„„. 

• Previously Approved Qpsrnt ing ami Maimenance Pten API Number: , {Applies only to closed-loop system dtm use 

atvuap^nsttMadjUtv) A3*fo Or htstd^fbi'iftfxd/Prjqptw tt> implement waste removalfar closure) 

Penriatifrnt Pits Permit Anmlicatcnr ChetUM: 'Subscciicfft B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
Instructions: Each of she following Items ttmst be attached to- the application. Please indicate, by a check mark In the box, that dm documents are 
attached 

• HydfugeoSogic Report*feed tipr»i ihe requirements of Pwauraph < I > ol" Subsection B of 19.15.17,9 NMAC 
D Sitint Criteria. Compliance Demonstrauwis - based «pon ihe appropriate requirements of 19,15.17.10 NMAC 
[3 CHmsstologkal Factors Asssssntent 
• Certified 'Engineering.Design 'Pim • bfusod UJKJII theappropriate rcqiiirenwnts of I9.il.!?. 11 NMAC 
• Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of I9.I5.I 7J l NMAC 
• Leak Detection Design - based opon the appropriate requirements of 19.1.5.17.11 NMAC 
O Uner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment: - based upon the appropriate reqdrcmcovis of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
• Quality Coitlrol/Qucdi ty Assurance Construction ond llnstnllatiwi Hui 
• Openisi tig raid Mairnsuancc- Plan - bused upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15,17,12 NMAC 
Q Prccboanl and OvcnoppinR Pre venjkw Plaa - based ujton the appropriate requirements of 19.1 i . 17.11 NMAC 
• Nuisance or Hazardous Odcts. Including; H}S. Prevention PCwi 
D Emcitteney Responds Plan 
• Oil PieW \\raste-StKiauT> Characterizj'rtwn 
Q Monitoring and Inspection Flan 
O Eros5ot) Contri.il Pl»a, 
O Closure Plan - based upon the apprapfiaac requirements of Subsection C t»f 19.15.17.9 NMAC and; 19,15,17.15 NMAC 

14. 

Prootisefl Closure; I 9 . ISJ7 .1J N'MAC 

Instructions: Fleuic complete the applicable-boxe^r Boxes 14 through ,18, Sn regards to the proposed closure plan. 

Type; D Drilling. Q Woffcovcr • Emoigency • Caviumiim Q P&A • Pennanent Pit ® Below-grade funk Q Ciascd-ioop System 
• AltsnMtii'e 

Proposed Claiure.Method: -g] Waste Excaviwiwi and Heniiival 
O Waste Rsmoval (Closed-loop systents only} 
D On-site Closure M«thod (Onlvfor temporary pits and dosed-3oap systems) 

• Ih-place Buritsl Q On-sise froich Burial 
m Q Alternative. Clostirc Meihtxl ffa'c-ef'tloin- meat ber subnaittgil to ihe Santa Fe Ijinyinjnmemal Bwcm for coftadereioni 

VVaitf. F.ncavutioti and Removal Cl^'l'fP P'an ChecWwi: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions; Koch of the fallowing Hems must be tataoHed to the 
closure plan- Please intu'e-uie, a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached, 

SI frawtMls and Procedures - bnswl -updn the ap|»opriatie requinsineiiis of 19,15,17.13 NMAC 
Bl Confirmation Scanplbig iliin (if afipticaWc) - based upon the appropriate-1 equireniems of Subsection F of 19.1S. 17.13 NMAC 
@ Pi*po«sl -Paeiliiv Najite and Pemiit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings) 

Soil BacWtll and CGver Design Spedtkadons - based upon the appropriate r«|uireunenus ftf •SuTtscculoii H of 151,15.17.13 NMAC 
ISI Ke-\egeiâ kifi Plan * based upon ifec appropriate requiremetits of !j'yb.sectii>!i f of 19.15-. i l . 13 NMAC 
S Site Reclamation Man • based upon th* appropriate iequereinerit$of Subsectiat G of (.9wl5.J7.l3 NMAC 

l'^ftnC-M4 Oil Conwrvaliou Divisksn p!̂ .e3«.M'5 



Waste Itertfc-val Cl.05»re. P<ir nr,ireiC.|<iop Systems That U'tl-li'M Ahove Griiurtd Steel TarfeJtfJHft»t-off Bins Onlv: {I9.I5..I1'.13.D NMAC) 
Instructions: Phase Indent^ tkcfiicBtty or facilities far ihe disposal of liquids, drillingfluids md drill cutd-mpt. Use attachment If more than tm 
facilities are required. 

Disposal Facility Naa-«j: Disposal Paoiliiy Pcr.Mii Number:,. 

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal P«ei1iiy P«rjnit Number:. 

Will any fifth* propose, closed-loop system op-ratwwis and associated activities occur an or in areas that will not be used for tut are service and-operations? 
• Yes {I f yes. please provide tlie: information below) Q No 

Required for iospacied areos which will 0£H be usedfor.jkture service, and: aperaStm: 
D Soil Backfill and Cnvcr Design Specifications • • based upon 1be appropriate reqsdrememsoTSulaccskxn H of 19.15,17,13 N'MAC 
P Be-v-geistkMi Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 of 19-15.17.13 NMAC 
• Rice l\cc-lamMij_PJ_in * based nffn tjie appropriate rcquirefngnj^-Suliseetioiii Q of 19.15;. 17. IJ NMAC , 

Sitiri, Criteria freaufilhuti atlriiit.e.t-teD'e, method* imlvl: 19.1 S-l?. 10 NMAC 
instructions: Each siting erSteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Jletamtnentfaiions of acceptable source material are 
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district of/lee or may be 
considered on exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval Justifications and/or 
demonstrations t>f'equivalency are required. Pleas* refer to 19, /„/.?. 19 NMAC far guidance. 

Ground waier I * less man 30 fect below the totlom of ilivi- htifled waste, 
NM Office of the State Ensjnaer • iWATGltS database search; USGS; 0_u* olnahted from near-*' wells 

Ground watei is belwe-en 50 and 100 fee* below- the bottom of trie buried vv&stc 
NM Office ofthe State Engineer - iWATERS di«nbii»e search; 'IJSOS: Data obtained from nearby •wells 

Ground watet is more than IflO feel oelow fli.e bottom oftlic- buried waste, 
NM Office <sf the iiafe iVngi'tieer- iWA TGRS database SCOKHK V$$!$; obesioed fbaot nearby WJJJ 

Wiihin JflO leet.ofa eoniSmjoiisly flowing watercourse, or 200 leet of any other significant' wnterepurse or lak«b«U slnkSiolc, or pteya 
Hake (ntcasured from the onlinary hi#^vaiiar ru;_rk>. 

Topofiraphk- rnapc Visual bispcetion (cerfftwilion) of the proposed site 

Wi thin 300 fe« Swas a permanent residence, school. hix-inMu'i, institution, ot church in existence at ihe {fane of initial appilcsilon. 
Visual inspection. {eertilicatikw} »fih« pfopascd site: Aerial photo: Satellite intaas 

Within 5fl0 horizontal fwt i>f a private, domestic- fresh water well w-spfina, that Its* than five households use for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, at within 1600 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the wn» of initial ap|„fccai3on. 

NM Office ofthe State Engineer - i WATERS database: Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed she 

Within incorporated municipal boundaries cirsnfjuit a defined municipal fresh, writer well -field cavtred under a iBunicilpail ordinance-
adopted pursuant to NMS A I97K, Section.3-27-3, a* amended. 

Written coniljinatiCin or verification from She rmiriiei.p-lfiy; Written* approval ohlainetl from the municipality 

Within 500 fect of a wetliwvl. 
VS Pbh ostd 'Midlife Wcitand IdeoMestkm mapi JppagsiipW-jmpc Visual laspmtott (veilj Jlcaswm,! of ihe proposed jsiie. 

Within the area. o\«f lying a -subsurface mine. 
Written # i finiiaiK,,-, or verification or map from the NM EMNRO-Miuinuj and Mineral Division 

Wlihui an'unstable, area. 
- Engineering me_$e>re)t bienrporated Into the-design : NM Bureau ofCeulogy & Mbioral Resouiw-.s: USGS: NM Geotetcjcnl 

Society: TopograptiK map 

Within a I-Oft-yenr rloodplain. 
PUMA ('nip 

• Yes • Ki> 
• NA 

• Ycs O 
• NA 

• • Ho 

o 'NA 

• Yes • No 

• Yes • No 

• YesQ No 

0 Ycs O Ni!> 

• Yes • N* 

• YesO No 

O Yes • No 

• Yes • No 

gn-Sttc Cliwur- I*lan C1i»rbli*t: (1'). 15 1 ?. 13 NMAQ Instructions: SoeM of the following 'items mint be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate, 
by a check mark in theboSt, that the documents are attached. 

•• Siting Criteria Comfih'ance Demoi-ttrations - based upon:di« apprt^riate requirements of 19.. 15.1.7.1« N'MAC 
Q Prwf of Surltice Owner Notice - hased upon ihe appropriate remtiruiiieni.T of Sub.?ecikHi F of 19.. 13. I'M J NMAC 
Q Cofistrtictiofti'Desip/i.pisHi of Burial Trench (if npplic^l.) bf_?ed iqion tie appropriate requirements of 19.15.17,1.1 NMAC 
D Cdnsiroatoni'Gcsip. pisn oTTempofary PA (tor fn-pl'ace butiai ofa diymg pad) - based upon the appropriate retpsirenwnijs of 0. tS. 17. < I UMAC 
• Prolocols- and ProceciyreK - based upon the appropriate requirement of 19,15,17,1J NM AC 
Q CkmfirrtiiiHwi 'Sampling flan (if applicable) - based npon the apfn^priate r-^-drCniij-iB of Subsection F of 19.15..I1.13 NMAC 
• Waiie Mateiial S_mpHnn Plan - based upon.the appropri-ti; r«»{UHenneni- of Suh_cciic« F of 19.15.IT.I3 NMAC 
O Dispo-ol Facility Name -and Permit N'mnber (Ibr llajiddSi, drtlHog fluids and drill cuttings or in o_se on-site clasitre standards cannot iw achieved) 
• Soil Cover D«sigti - based npoii -flu? appropriate requlremeiiis ofSubseetion H of 19.15.17.1.3 NMAC 
• Rcvegetarion Plan • fiasco" upon die appropriate requirements of Sufcseecion j i>f 19.15.17.! 3 N'MAC 
• SStt kw.laniaiMWi Pi%,. based upon'the npproprinte rcquireinents ^fSubttection O of 19.15.1?. 13 NMAC 
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1 

I t Operator A DDllifHiiirn Certification; 
I hereby certify (but the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and totnplct- to the best of ray fc'mwfctfge. and lelliefi 

N̂ ainc (Print y. «^J__!ia CJiamr-liu. TitLfc: 

Si pater*,: 

c înail address: 

Date: 

Telephone; 

OCD Annroval: Q Penitit Application (in-hiding, closure piaitf 

OCD Representative signature". -» ^—"-^ «—^ 

TStl*: ,J!__5__>^*-i-.riL. ^ • v j e A g . - U ^ i - ' t ' _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

OC|'>.Conditions, (see ni.literinieiitl 
'/ f 

Approval Date: Z /C*('S' 
_ —J-J— 

Permit Nuintitr: 

Clnmr* RepOttiriiqjilred within 6(1 days .CjCitjgrtiire onmplettanlt Subsccllon K i>? t*. 15.1 ?. 13 NMAC 
Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to Implementing any closure activities and subtnininx the closure report, 
'the closure report if required to be submitted to the division wiihin i>} Atys -ofthe completion ofdu- cloture activities, Please do not complete this 
jtee&m etfihet/una* tttt^m^ppm^rfASunf^m has hem abtaineA an*} the closure activities have been completed 

Closure Completion, Date: .3 - .4" ~j ^ 

i t 
Clii-jfflrfi iVTednid; 
O Wmfte 'Excavation and Removal • On-Site• Closure Meshnd • Alternative* Chxsure Method • Wusis R«ns»vai (CJossdrlopp«y»t.-in!! oi-ly) 
• If different from approved plan, please.explain. 

Cjosnre Rcpurt fiSprdirig Wnstf. Kcrncivai Closu re For CloSeel40iii> Systems That lUtHite A.bfrt't- Gro.tlintl_SJeel Tanks nr Itaolroff Bins Only: 
fns~itit ea'oA,i-': P/ewe oMsm#- ahefecWt)> tw/aviMerf<vr »'<ten*j.t>e tityttidn d/HUng fouds and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment, if mare than, 
two facilities w« Milked. 

Disposal Facility 'Name: ___«__._-—- — Disposal Facility Penmt Number „ _____ 

Disposal Facility Name: ___ Disposal, Facility Permit Ntartiher. 

Were the elosed-l&tip system operations and-associated activities performed on or in anew ibat. mil tt&t 'be used tor towre .service _sid operation!? 
• Yes ("I f yes, tileiese demonstrate compliance to ihe items below) Q No 

Required for impacted areas -KWCJI will not he wed far future service and operations: 
Q Site keclaniajion (Photo Documentation.) 
O SoS BaefcrTfVinjj nmt Cd*& ktsslhrhrt 
O Rc-veggtation Application Rm« and Reding Technique 

Closure Report . Attach tn*#t C-ltegWiiH;; .taftutite Bach ofthefollowing items must be attached to the cloture report. Please indicate, by a check 
mark in ihe box, that the docttniatts are attached. 

0 Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and tfivistcm) 
D Prwf of Dê xl Notice (required for on^te closure) 
O Plot Plan (for on-site eJMjres arid tempurary pits) 
63 C-cnfirmfitkin Sampling Annryucal Resuns (If applicable) 
JO Wnsit MMttjaJ Saapljnjii.Analytical Re_u'|is frequired for on-site closure) 
IS Disposal Facility Name and PexmifNumJher 
|__3 Soii fiacfct111 irvg send Cover Ineitallaiifiti 
ES Rc-vegetaifon Application Rates and. Seeding Technique 
£*_ Site ftuelaenaxlon (Photo DcciiitteuJatKin) 

On-siteCto§i;re l,oeatian: Latitude ' Lonnimde NAD; [~]W'7 0 I9S3 

QueratojrClo^t'rc C^'fieatinn: 

I hereby certify that line information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, aocau*ate 'andi complete io the best-of my knowledge and 
belief.. .1 (Cu«i> •tsertitlfy iibcar J3JC* closure complies widi all a^licahic closure reguireniciiis and cond itions, specified im the approved tlosure plan. 

( d - ^ T 9 r ^ E ^ - > T ^ r 5 _ _ _ Tide: j £ _ _ > ! J \ Z £ > t i \ \ < Z C Name (Prinfl 

$%nature-

e-mail a<ldrvss 

Dat«; 

_J[i^l^IKA-lxiD^ Tdqihonc:, 5bS - S3> ?> - ^ O D 

PiHTffiV C -N4 Oil Observation- Division l>a tT5of5 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10, 2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR D Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company: XTO Energy, Inc. Contact: Kurt Hoekstra 
Address: 382 Road 3100, Aztec, New Mexico 87410 Telephone No.: (505) 333-3202 
Facility Name: Ute Indian A # 41 (30-045-33280) Facility Type: Gas Well (Ute Dome Dakota) 

Surface Owner: Ute Mountain Tribe Mineral Owner: Lease No BIA 14-20-604-62 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

A 34 32N 1 4W 1030 FNL 1745 FWL San Juan 

Latitude: 36.9488889 Longitude: -108.2988889 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release: N/A Volume of Release: N/A Volume Recovered: N/A 
Source of Release: N/A Date and Hour of Occurrence: 

N/A 
Date and Hour of Discovery: N/A 

Was Immediate Noiice Given? 
• Yes • No El Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes IEI No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*The below grade tank was removed at the Ute Indian A # 41 well site due to plugging and 
abandoning ofthe well. The BGT cellar beneath the BGT was sampled for TPH via USEPA Method 8015 and 418.1, for BTEX via USEPA Method 8021, 
and for total chlorides. The sample returned results below the 'pit rule' standards of 100 ppm TPH, 0.2 ppm benzene, 10 ppm total BTEX and 250 ppm 
chlorides, confirming that a release has not occurred at this location. 
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
No release has been confirmed for this location, and no further action is required. 
1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and regulations all operators 
are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The 
acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate 
and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not 
relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: 

Printed Name: Kurt Hoekstra 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: Environmental Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: Kurt Hoekstra@xtoenergy.com Conditions of Approval: 

Date: 4-2-2013 Phone: 505-333-3100 

Attached • 



XTO Energy Inc. 
San Juan Basin 

Below Grade Tank 
Closure Report 

Lease Name: Ute Indian A #41 
API No.: 30-045-33280 
Description: Unit A, Section 34, Township 32N, Range 14W, San Juan County 

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC the following information describes the closure 
requirements of below-grade tanks on XTO Energy Inc. (XTO) locations. This is XTO's standard 
procedure for all below-grade tanks. A separate plan will be submitted for any below-grade tank which 
does not conform to this plan. 

General Plan 

1. XTO will close below-grade tanks within the time periods provided in 19.15.17.13 NMAC, or by 
an earlier date that the division requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public health 
or the environment. 
Closure Date is March 4, 2013 

2. XTO will close a below-grade tank that does not meet the requirements of Paragraphs (1) through 
(4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC or is not included in Paragraph (5) of Subsection I of 
19.15.17.11 NMAC within five years after June 16, 2008, if not retrofitted to comply with 
Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC. 
Closure Date is March 4, 2013 

3. XTO will close a permitted below-grade tank within 60 days of cessation of the below-grade 
tank's operation or as required by the transitional provisions of Subsection B of 19.15.17.17 
NMAC in accordance with a closure plan that the appropriate division district office approves. 
The closure report will be filed on form C-144. 
Required C-144 Form is attached to this document. 

4. XTO will remove liquids and sludge from below-grade tanks prior to implementing a closure 
method and will dispose ofthe liquids and sludge in a division-approved facility. Approved 
facilities and waste streams include: 

Envirotech Permit No. NMO 1-0011 and IEI Permit No. NM 01-0010B 
Soil contaminated by exempt petroleum hydrocarbons 
Produced sand, pit sludge and contaminated bottoms from storage of exempt 
wastes 

Basin Disposal Permit No. NMO 1-005 
Produced water 

All liquids and sludge were removed from the tank prior to closure activities. 

5. XTO will remove the below-grade tank and dispose of it in a division approved facility or 
recycle, reuse, or reclaim it in a manner that the appropriate division district office approves. 
XTO has removed the below grade tank, and will dispose of it at a division approved 
facility, or recycle, reclaim or reuse it in a manner that is approved by the division. 



6. XTO will remove any on-site equipment associated with a below-grade tank unless the equipment 
is required for some other purpose. 

All Equipment will be removed due to the plugging and abandoning of Ute Indian A # 41 
well. 

7. XTO will test the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine whether a release has occurred. 
At a minimum 5 point composite sample will be collected along with individual grab samples 
from any area that is wet, discolored or showing other evidence of a release. Samples will be 
analyzed for BTEX, TPH and chlorides to demonstrate that the benzene concentration, as 
determined by EPA SW-846 methods 802IB or 8260B or EPA method that the division 
approves, does not exceed 0.2 mg/kg; total BTEX concentration, as determined by EPA SW-846 
methods 8021B or 8260B or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 50 
mg/kg; the TPH concentration, as determined by EPA method 418.1 or other EPA method that 
the division approves, does not exceed lOOmg/kg; and the chloride concentration, as determined 
by EPA method 300.1 or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 250 
mg/kg, or the background concentration, whichever is greater. XTO will notify the division of its 
results on form C-141. 

A composite sample was taken of the pit using sampling tools and all samples tested per Subsection 
B of 19.15.17.1 3(B)( 1 )(b). (Sample results attached). 

Components Test Method Limit (mg/Kg) Results (mg/Kg) 

Benzene EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 0.2 < 0.0028 mg/kg 

BTEX EPA SW-846 802IB or 8260B 50 < 0.0421 mg/kg 

TPH EPA SW-846 418.1 100 25.4 mg/kg 

Chlorides EPA 300.1 250 or background 72 mg/kg 

8. If XTO or the division determines that a release has occurred, XTO will comply with 19.15.3.116 
NMAC and 19.15.1.19NMAC as appropriate. 
No release has been confirmed at this site. 

9. If the sampling program demonstrates that a release has not occurred or that any release does not 
exceed the concentrations specified in Paragraph (4) of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC, 
XTO will backfill the excavation with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material; 
construct a division prescribed soil cover; recontour and re-vegetate the site. 
The pit cellar was backfilled using compacted, non-waste containing earthen material, with 
a division prescribed soil cover. 

10. Notice of Closure operations will be given to the Aztec Division District III office between 72 
hours and one week prior to the start of closure activities via email or verbally. 
The notification will include the following: 

i. Operator's name 
ii . Well Name and API Number 
iii. Location by Unit Letter, Section, Township, and Range 



Notification was provided to Mr. Brandon Powell with the Aztec office of the OCD via email 
on March 1st, 2013; see attached email printout. 

The surface owner shall be notified of XTO's proposal to close the BGT as per the approved 
closure plan using certified mail, return receipt requested. 

The surface owner was notified on March 1st, 2013 via email. Email has been 
approved as a means of surface owner notification to the Ute Mountain Ute Tribe by 
Brandon Powell, NMOCD Aztec Office. 

11. Re-contouring of location will match fit, shape, line, form and texture of the surrounding area. 
Re-shaping will include drainage control, prevent ponding, and prevent erosion. Natural 
drainages will be unimpeded and water bars and/or silt traps will be placed in areas where needed 
to prevent erosion on a large scale. Final re-contour shall have a uniform appearance with 
smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape. 
The location will be recontoured to match the above specifications after the well has been 
P&A'd. 

12. A minimum of 4 feet of cover shall be achieved and the cover shall include 1 foot of suitable 
material to establish vegetation at the site, or the background thickness of topsoil, whichever is 
greater. 
The site has been backfilled to match these specifications. 

13. XTO will seed the disturbed areas the first growing season after the operator closes the pit. 
Seeding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other division-
approved methods. BLM or Forest Service stipulated seed mixes will be used on federal lands. 
Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted) 
consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one grass, but not including 
noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two successive growing seasons. Repeat seeding 
or planting will be continued until successful vegetative growth occurs. 
The location will be reclaimed pursuant to the BLM MOU 

14. All closure activities will include proper documentation and be available for review upon request 
and will be submitted in closure report form to OCD within 60 days of closure of the below-grade 
tank. Closure report will be filed on form C-144 and incorporate the following: 

i. Proof of closure notice to division and surface owner; attached 
ii. Details on capping and covering, where applicable; per OCD Specifications 
iii. Inspection reports; attached 
iv. Confirmation sampling analytical results; attached 
v. Disposal facility name(s) and permit number(s); see above 
vi. Soil backfilling and cover installation; per OCD Specifications 
vii. Re-vegetation application rates and seeding techniques, (or approved alternative 

to re-vegetation requirements if applicable); Per BLM MOU 
viii. Photo documentation ofthe site reclamation, attached 



Hoekstra, Kurt 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hoekstra, Kurt 
Friday, March 01, 2013 10:58 AM 
Brandon Powell (brandon.powell@state.nm.us) 
BGT Closure Ute Indians A # 41 

Brandon 

Please accept this email as the required notification for BGT closure activities at the Ute Indians A # 41 well site 

(API# 30-045-33280) located in Unit C, Section 34, Township 32N, Range 14W, 

San Juan County, New Mexico. This below grade tank is being closed due to the plugging and abandoning of this well 

Thank you for your time in regards to this matter. 

Kurt Hoekstra 
EHS Coordinator 
XTO Energy 
505-333-3202 Office 
505-486-9543 Cell 
Kurt Hoekstra@xtoenerqy.com 

site. 

l 



Hoekstra, Kurt 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hoekstra, Kurt 
Friday, March 01, 2013 12:00 PM 
ghammond@utemountain.org 
Notification for BGT closure at the Ute Indians A # 41 

Mr. Hammond, 

Please accept this email as the required notification for BGT closure 

activities at the Ute Indians A # 41 well site (API # 30-045-33280) located in 

Unit C, Section 34, Township 32N, Range 14W, San Juan County, New Mexico. 

This below grade tank is being closed due to the P & A of this well. 

Thank you for your time in regards to this matter. 

Kurt Hoekstra 
EHS Coordinator 
XTO Energy 
505-333-3202 Office 
505-486-9543 Cell 
Kurt Hoekstra@xtoenerqy.com 

l 



^envirotech 
Ana ly t i ca l Laboratory 

Analytical Report 

Report Summary 

Client: XTO Energy Inc. 

Chain Of Custody Number: 15219 

Samples Received: 2/19/2013 4:25:00PM 

Job Number: 98031-0528 

Work Order: P302092 

Project Name/Location: UTE Indians A #41 

The results in this report apply to the samples submitted to Envirotech's Analytical Laboratory and were analyzed in 
accordance with the chain of custody document supplied by you, the client, and as such are for your exclusive use 
only. The results in this report are based on the sample as received unless otherwise noted. Partial or incomplete 

reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. If you have any questions regarding this 
analytical report, please don't hesitate to contact Envirotech's Laboratory Staff. 

Entire Report Reviewed By: Date: 2/20/13 

Tim Cain, Laboratory Manager 

highway 64 Farmlnglon, NW mm 

Three Springs •'£!•• Msrca foil rest, kit* 115, I>»3ngri, Cd 81 SO I 

PMSKMSli-lKlS filSOS)tiJMIe'S 
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envirotech 
Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc. 

382 CR 3100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

Project Name: UTE Indians A #41 

Project Number: 98031-0528 

Project Manager: James McDaniel 

Reported: 

20-Feb-13 14:17 

Analyical Report for Samples 

Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Matrix Sampled Received Container 

BGT Cellar P302092-01A Soil 02/19/13 02/19/13 Glass Jar, 4 oz. 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

ThiseSpring?>"SSMcrads'.$4retLkfe 115,Diranp Coll 301 JbiMilB-tiiS H\W)%Mfi$ 
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\f I 1̂  ĵjĵ  Î J 
Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy- Inc. 

382 CR 3100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

Project Name: UTE Indians A #41 

Project Number: 98031-0528 

Project Manager: James McDaniel 

Reported: 

20-Feb-13 14:17 

B G T C e l l a r 

P302092-01 (Solid) 

Analyte 

Reporting 

Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons bv 418.1 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 25.4 20.0 mg/kg 3.999 1308021 20-Feb-13 20-Feb-13 EPA 418.1 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

$r%9S)6&mti. faimlngton, NM mm Ph WA 632-0515 fi, ISM) m-im. 

TIWEC Springs • fiS Mirad? Sinst Me 11S, tenntt- CO 81301 Ph 2£«J--Dti1 S FT |8M) 3«MS79 
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envirotech 
Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc. 

382 CR 3100 

Aztec NM, 87410 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Manager: 

UTE Indians A #41 

98031-0528 

James McDaniel 

Reported: 

20-Feb-13 14:17 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 418.1 - Quality Control 

Envirotech Analytical Laboratory 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 

Spike Source 
Level Result %REC 

%REC 
Limits 

RPD 
RPD Limit Notes 

Batch 1308021 -418 Frcon Extraction 

Blank (1308021-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Feb-13 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 20,0 mg/kg 

Duplicate (1308021-DUP1) Source: P302085-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Feb-13 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1270 20.0 mg/kg 1160 8.77 30 

Matrix Spike (1308021-MS1) Source: P30208S-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Feb-13 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 2800 20.0 mg/kg 2000 1160 82.0 80-120 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

•Sir&Ui Hinhwsrf Farmington, NW mm oi-esis F.C-IS6S) a tm . 
Three Springs • SS AfcrudotSinst Suite 1 !S= Drnqga, CO S1301 
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^env i ro tech 
Analytical Laboratory 

XTO Energy Inc. Project Name: UTE Indians A #41 

382 CR3100 Project Number: 98031-0528 Reported: 

Aztec NM, 87410 Project Manager: James McDaniel 20-Feb-13 14:17 

Notes and Definitions 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry' Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

Partial or incomplete reproduction of this report is prohibited, unless approved by Envirotech, Inc. 

;5^«S.jfcghwar/ k Fa rmmtjlon, NM min Ph (M5r WMtfK ficISM) 612-tm. 

Three Springs • W MtrcadsSirMt. kite 1 SS, Dusangn CO 61 Ji) I 
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 15219 
o 

CD 
CD 
O) 
ro 

CL 

Client 

Email results to: ^ T A , ^ ^ t A ^ ^ ^ ^ 1 ^ -

Client Phone No.: 

Sample No./ Identification 
Sample 

Date 

Project Name /' Location: 

Sampler Name ne: i 

Client No.: 

Sample 

Time 
Lab No. No./Voiume 

of Containers 

Preservative 

ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS 

o 
o 
O 
JS 
a. 
E 
a 

CO 

CL 

E 
to 

X 

Relinquished by^s ign. 

Relinquished by: (Signature) 

Date 

2di 
Time 

±25_ 
Received by: ( S i g n a t u r e ^ , ^ — — ^ 

Received by: (Signature) 

Date Time 

Sample Matrix 

Soil O Solid • Sludge • Aqueous O Other • . 

• Sample(s) dropped off after hours to secure drop off area. 

envirotech 
A n a l y t i c a l L a b o r a t o r y 

5795 US Highway 64 • Fcrmingicn, NM 87401 • 505-632-0615 • Three Springs • 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115. Durango, CO 81301 • taboratory@envirotecWnc.ccrn 
san juan ropwJurton 578-129 



12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. J u l i e t , TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

U- A- B S-C-l-E-N-C-E-S 
Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

M J I I M l M J M i i J B M i m Est. 1970 

James McDaniel 
XTO Energy - San Juan D i v i s i o n 
382 County Road 3100 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Report Summary 

Monday February 25, 2013 

Report Number: L621075 

Samples Received: 02/20/13 

C l i e n t P r o j e c t : 

D e s c r i p t i o n : UTE Indians A #41 

The a n a l y t i c a l r e s u l t s i n t h i s r e p o r t are based upon i n f o r m a t i o n supp l i ed 
by you, the c l i e n t , and are f o r your e x c l u s i v e use. I f you have any 
ques t ions rega rd ing t h i s data package, please do not h e s i t a t e to c a l l . 

Laboratory Certification Numbers 

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH-0197, 
FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, 
NC - ENV375/DW21704/BIO041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, 
SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, WV - 233, AZ - 0612, 
MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, Wl - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1, 
TX - T104704245-11-3, OK - 9915, PA - 68-02979, IA Lab #364 

Accreditation i s only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held 
by ESC Lab Sciences. 
Note: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 i s not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP. 

This report may not be reproduced, except i n f u l l , without w r i t t e n approval from ESC Lab Sciences. 
Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided 
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304. 

E n t i r e Report Reviewed By: 

Daphne Richards ESC Representative 

Page 1 of 5 
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12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 
James McDaniel 
XTO Energy - San Juan D i v i s i o n 
382 County Road 3100 
Aztec, NM 87410 

Date Received 
Description 

Sample ID 

Collected By 
Co l l e c t i o n Date 

February 20, 2013 
UTE Indians A #41 

BGT CELLAR 

Kurt 
02/19/13 12:25 

February 25,2013 

ESC Sample # 

Site ID : 

Project # : 

L621075-01 

Parameter Dry Result Det. L i m i t Units Method Date D i l . 

Chloride 72 . 11. mg/kg 9056 02/21/13 1 

Total Solids 88 .2 0 .100 % 2540 G-2011 02/21/13 1 

Benzene BDL 0.0028 mg/kg 8021/8015 02/21/13 5 
Toluene BDL 0 . 028 mg/kg 8021/8015 02/21/13 5 
Ethylbenzene BDL 0.0028 mg/kg 8021/8015 02/21/13 5 
Total Xylene BDL 0.0085 mg/kg 8021/8015 02/21/13 5 
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction BDL 0.57 mg/kg GRO 02/21/13 5 

Surrogate Recovery-% 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 100. % Rec. 8021/8015 02/21/13 5 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 99. 8 % Rec. 8021/8015 02/21/13 5 

TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction BDL 4 . 5 mg/kg 3546/DRO 02/21/13 1 
Surrogate recovery(%) 

o-Terphenyl 98.6 % Rec. 3546/DRO 02/21/13 1 

Results l i s t e d are dry weight basis. 
BDL - Below Detection L i m i t 
Det. L i m i t - P r a c t i c a l Quantitation Limit(PQL) 
Note: 
This report s h a l l not be reproduced, except i n f u l l , without the w r i t t e n approval from ESC. 
The reported a n a l y t i c a l r e s u l t s r e l a t e only to the sample submitted 
Reported: 02/25/13 16:07 Printed: 02/25/13 16:08 

Page 2 of 5 



12065 Lebanon Rd. 
Mt. J u l i e t , TN 37122 
(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

U-A.Q S.CI.e.N.CE.S T a x I D_ 6 2 _ 0 8 1 4 2 8 9 

Lii'i.y v.1 I M J - I : M M 4 E s t . 1 9 7 0 

XTO Energy - San Juan Division 
James McDaniel 
382 County Road 3100 Quali t y Assurance Report 

Level I I 
Aztec, NM 87410 February 25, 2013 

Laboratory Blank 
Analyte Result Units % Rec Li m i t Batch Date Analyzed 

TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction < 4 mg/kg WG637728 02/20/13 23:27 
o-Terphenyl % Rec. 101.0 50-150 WG637728 02/20/13 23:27 

Total Solids < . 1 % WG637776 02/21/13 09:48 

Chloride < 10 mg/kg WG637822 02/21/13 10:57 

Benzene < .0005 mg/kg WG637951 02/21/13 18:54 
Ethylbenzene < .0005 mg/kg WG637951 02/21/13 18:54 
Toluene < .005 mg/kg WG637951 02/21/13 18:54 
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction < . 1 mg/kg WG637951 02/21/13 18:54 
Total Xylene < .0015 mg/kg WG637951 02/21/13 18:54 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) % Rec. 100.5 59-128 WG637951 02/21/13 18:54 
a,a, a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) % Rec. 100 . 8 54-144 WG637951 02/21/13 18:54 

Duplicate 
Analyte Units Result Duplicate RPD Lim i t Ref Samp Batch 

Total Solids % 76.0 72. ,5 5. 05* 5 L621071- -02 WG637776 

Chloride mg/kg 74.0 72, 0 2. 74 20 L621072--01 WG637822 

Laboratory Control Sample 
Analyte Units Known Val Result % Rec Lim i t Batch 

TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction mg/kg 60 43. 4 72.4 50-150 WG637728 
o-Terphenyl 88 . 80 50-150 WG637728 

Total Solids % 50 50 .1 100 . 85-115 WG637776 

Chloride mg/kg 200 204 . 102 . 80-120 WG637822 

Ben zene mg/kg .05 0.0487 97 . 3 76-113 WG637951 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg . 05 0.0503 101. 78-115 WG637951 
Toluene mg/kg . 05 0.0492 98.5 76-114 WG637951 
Total Xylene mg/kg .15 0.154 103. 81-118 WG637951 
a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 99. 93 54-144 WG637951 
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction mg/kg 5.5 4.92 '89.4 67-135 WG637951 
a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 100.8 59-128 WG637951 

Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate 
Analyte Units I Result Ref %Rec Li m i t RPD Lim i t Batch 

TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction mg/kg 45.9 43.4 76.0 50-150 5, 62 20 WG637728 
o-Terphenyl 90 .10 50-150 WG637728 

Chloride mg/kg ; 205. 204. 102 . 80-120 0. 489 20 WG637822 

TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction mg/kg ! 5.00 4.92 91. 0 67-135 1. 65 20 WG637951 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) . 100.5 59-128 WG637951 

* Performance of t h i s Analyte i s outside of established c r i t e r i a . 
For a d d i t i o n a l information, please see Attachment A ' L i s t of Analytes with QC Q u a l i f i e r s . 
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XTO Energy - San Juan Div i s i o n 
James McDaniel 
382 County Road 3100 Quality Assurance Report 

Level I I 
Aztec, NM 87410 February 25, 2013 

L621075 

Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate 
Analyte Units Result Ref %Rec Li m i t RPD Limit Batch 

Benzene mg/kg 0.0525 0.0487 105." 76-113 7.50 20 WG637951 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.0527 0.0503 105. 78-115 4 . 50 20 WG637951 
Toluene mg/kg 0.0520 0.0492 104 . 76-114 5.54 20 WG637951 
Total Xylene mg/kg 0.165 0 .154 110. 81-118 6.50 20 WG637951 
a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 102 . 6 54-144 WG637951 

Analyte 
Matrix Spike 

Units MS Res Ref Res TV Ref Samp Batch 

Chloride mg/kg 551. 64 .0 500 97 . 4 80-120 L621075-01 

Benzene mg/kg 0.239 0 .05 95 . 7 32-137 L621072-01 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.253 0 .05 101. 10-150 L621072-01 
Toluene mg/kg 0.249 0 .05 99.5 20-142 L621072-01 
Total Xylene mg/kg 0.775 0.00223 .15 103. 16-141 L621072-01 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 102.2 54-144. 
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction mg/kg 24 .0 0.0775 5.5 87.0 55-109 L621072-01 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 99. 64 59-128 

WG637822 

WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 

Matrix Spike Duplicate 
Analyte Units MSD Ref %Rec Li m i t RPD Li m i t Ref Samp 

Chloride mg/kg 569. 551. 101. 80-120 3.21 •; 20 L621075-01 

Benzene mg/kg 0.249 0.239 99.7 32-137 4 .07 39 L621072-01 
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0.258 0.253 103. 10-150 2.20 44 L621072-01 
Toluene mg/kg 0'.252 0.249 101 . 20-142 1.26 42 L621072-01 
Total Xylene mg/kg 0 .787 0 . 775 105 . 16-141 1.54 46 L621072-01 
a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) 99.79 54-144 
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction mg/kg 22.5 24 .0 81. 4 55-109 6.57 20 L621072-01 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 99.94 59-128 

Batch 

WG637822 

WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 
WG637951 

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference 

WG637728: R2551138: L621075-01 
WG637776: R2551384: L621075-01 
WG637322: R2552677: L621075-01 
WG637951: R2552777: L621075-01 

* Calculations are performed p r i o r to rounding of reported values. 
* Performance of t h i s Analyte i s outside of established c r i t e r i a . 

For a d d i t i o n a l information, please see Attachment A ' L i s t of Analytes with QC Q u a l i f i e r s . 
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ESC 
12065 Lebanon Rd. 
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(615) 758-5858 
1-800-767-5859 
Fax (615) 758-5859 

U • A • B S-C I-E-N C E-S Tax I.D. 62-0814289 

Est. 1970 
XTO Energy - San Juan Division 
James McDaniel 
382 County Road 3100 Quality Assurance Report 

Level I I 
Aztec, NM 87410 February 25, 2013 

L621075 

The data package includes a summary of the a n a l y t i c r e s u l t s of the q u a l i t y 
c o n t r o l samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods. The q u a l i t y c o n t r o l 
samples include a method blank, a laboratory c o n t r o l sample, and the matrix 
spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis. I f a ta r g e t parameter i s outside 
the method l i m i t s , every sample t h a t i s e f f e c t e d i s flagged with the 
appropriate q u a l i f i e r i n Appendix B of the a n a l y t i c report. 

Method Blank - an a l i q u o t of reagent water c a r r i e d through the 
e n t i r e a n a l y t i c process. The method blank r e s u l t s i n d i c a t e i f 
any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, 
digestion or e x t r a c t i o n process, and analysis. Concentrations of 
tar g e t analytes above the r e p o r t i n g l i m i t i n the method blank are 
q u a l i f i e d with the "B" q u a l i f i e r . 

Laboratory Control Sample - i s a sample of known concentration 
that i s c a r r i e d through the d i g e s t i o n / e x t r a c t i o n and analysis 
process. The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the 
t h e o r e t i c a l concentration, has s t a t i s t i c a l c o n t r o l l i m i t s 
i n d i c a t i n g that the a n a l y t i c process i s " i n c o n t r o l " . I f a 
target analyte i s outside the c o n t r o l l i m i t s f o r the laboratory 
c o n t r o l sample or any other c o n t r o l sample, the parameter i s 
flagged with a "J4" q u a l i f i e r f o r a l l e f f e c t e d samples. 

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate - i s two a l i q u o t s of an 
environmental sample that i s spiked with known concentrations of 
tar g e t analytes. The percent recovery of the t a r g e t analytes 
also has s t a t i s t i c a l c o n t r o l l i m i t s . I f any recoveries t h a t are 
outside the method c o n t r o l l i m i t s , the sample t h a t was selected 
for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis i s flagged with 
e i t h e r a "J5" or a "J6". The r e l a t i v e percent d i f f e r e n c e (%RPD) 
between the matrix spike and the matrix spike d u p l i c a t e 
recoveries i s a l l calculated. I f the RPD i s above the method 
l i m i t , the e f f e c t e d samples are flagged with a "J3" q u a l i f i e r . 
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Company Name/Address: 

XTO Energy - San Juan Division 

382 Countv Road 3100 
AztecNM 87410 

Report to: 

Billing Information: 

XTO Energy Inc 
Accounts Payable 
PO Box 6501 

Englewood.CO 80155 

_mail to: 

Project . *_ j. 

Description: t ^ X k \ ^ \ A r Q g > A ; 4 1 

City/Sate 
Collected 

Phone: C5051333-3100 

FAX: 

Collected by: (print) 

Collected by (signature): 

Immediately 
Packed on Ice N 

Sample ID 

Client Project #: 

Site/Facility ID#: 

ESC Key: 

P.O.*: 

\Rush?\ [ l a b MUST Be Not i f ied) 

_ Same Day 200% 
.Next Day 100% 

. Two Day 50% 

Three Day 25% 

Comp/Grab Matrix* Depth 

Date Results Needed: 

Email? _ N o _ ^ ¥ e s 

FAX? No Yes 

Date 

No. 

of 

Cntrs 

Ana ysisn/gntainsr/ 

rvl 

<8 

1 . 1 

-5i 

'rese rvative Chain of Custody 
Page of 

L A B S - C - l • E • N - C - E - S 

12065 Lebanon Road 
. ML Juliet TN 37122 

Phone: (800) 767-5859 
Phone. 16»5) 758-5858 

Fax:(6tS)7SS-5659 

E080 

& CoCode^XTORNM--^ (labuseonfy)! 

• Te~rriplate/Prelogin_ - , > - ~-

Shipped Via I 

Remarks/Contaminant Sample # (lab only) 

So A p-lg 2x> 
M R 

i l 

stsr ' - * 

_ » 
is-

i i i 
•Matrix: SS - Soil/Solid GW - Groundwater WW - Wastewater DW - Drinking Water OT - Other_ 

Remarks: 

pH 

Flow 

Temp 

Other 

Relinawistfec!^: <&gnatu^) f Date: Time: Received by: (Signature) Samples returned via: r j yps 
GLfedEx • Courier • 

Conditioa u T f ^ ^C lab use only) 

1 i 
•i CoC Seals Intact - tY T N _ / N A - b & -

Relinquished by: (SignatuSre^^ Date: Time: Received by: (Signatuf | f j |^ Bottles Received * 

Conditioa u T f ^ ^C lab use only) 

1 i 
•i CoC Seals Intact - tY T N _ / N A - b & -

Relinquished by: (STgnature)\^ Date: Time: ; ReceivedJp7labby (Signature)' -*£{»5<£~-j* " Date • l ime." ~'*^*j (y 

fJrlUj 
pH Cheoke 

-

NCF 





ENERGY 

Well Below Tank Inspection Report 

Division 

Dates 

Tvoe 

Type Value 

Denver 

06/01/2008 - 04/01/2013 

Route Stop 

U 

RouteName StopName Pumper Foreman WellName APIWellNumber Section 

DEN NM Run 48 UTE INDIANS A 041 Russell, John Morrow, Pete UTE INDIANS A 41 3004533280 34 

InspectorName Inspection Date Inspection Visible VisibleTankLeak Collection Visible Visible Freeboard PitLocation PitType Notes 
Time LinerTears Overflow OfSurfaceRun LayerOil Leak EstFT 

dr 02/21/2009 02:00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 03/13/2009 10:12 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 04/21/2009 09:10 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 05/13/2009 12:45 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 06/14/2009 12:22 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 06/18/2009 12:10 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 07/07/2009 09:15 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 08/14/2009 11:50 No No No No No 5 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 09/20/2009 11:05 No No No No No 5 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 10/12/2009 12:15 No No No No No 5 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

dr 11/06/2009 12:56 No No No No No 5 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 12/12/2009 01:12 No No No No No 5 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 01/19/2010 10:25 No No No No No 5 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 02/20/2010 02:13 No No No No No 5 Well Water Pit.. Below Ground 

mth 03/24/2010 02:49 No No No No No 5 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 04/22/2010 02:34 No No No No No 5 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 05/10/2010 01:25 No No No No No 6 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 06/19/2010 12:39 No No No No No 6 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 07/20/2010 11:37 No No No No No 6 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 08/19/2010 14:10 No No No No No 6 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 09/18/2010 14:17 No No No No No 6 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

mth 10/13/2010 10:41 No No No No No 6 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

>mth 11/15/2010 13:30 No No No No No 6 Well Water Pit Below Ground 

Range Township 

14W 32N 



mth 12/14/2010 

mth 01/17/2011 

mth 02/23/2011 

mth 03/19/2011 

mth 04/29/2011 

mth 05/09/2011 

mth 6/15/2011 

mth 8/10/2011 

mth 9/15/2011 

mth 10/11/2011 

mth 11/10/2011 

mth 12/1/2011 

mth 1/10/2012 

mth 2/2/2012 

mth 3/7/2012 

mth 4/5/2012 

11:11 No No 

12:28 No No 

14:39 No No 

13:41 No No 

10:55 No No 

11:48 No No 

12:07 No No 

9:57 No No 

12:25 No No 

13:59 No No 

14:25 ""No No 

12:59 No No 

1:37 No No 

1:20 No No 

9:49 No No 

11:32 No No 

t 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Well Water Pit 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 

Below Ground 


